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COST OF PRODUCTION OF OIL

·403. SHRI YOGENDRA SHARMA:

Will the Minister of PETROLEUM AND CHEMICALS be pleased to state:

(a) the steps taken to bring down the cost of production at the three public sector oil refineries;

(b) whether the cost in 1966 and 1967 is now comparable with the cost of production in private sector refineries; and

(c) if not, whether Government propose to refer the issue to a committee of oil experts ?

THE MINISTER OF PETROLEUM
AND CHEMICALS AND SOCIAL WEL-
FARE (SHRI ASHOKA MEHTA): (a)
Cost reduction is being achieved by:-

(i) raising the throughputs to deaigDed capacities;

(jj) reduction in the cost of 'hemicals consumed durill8 operations;

(iii) reduction in inventories;
(iv) reduction of surplus SlaW; and
. (v) strict budgetary control over all items of expenditure.
(b) Yes, Sir.
~) Does .ot arise.

EcoNOMY ntuvE
404. SHRI LlI.;ADHAk KOTOlO:

SHRIBBNI SHANKERSHAltMA;
SdRI SHRI GOPAL SABOO:

Will the Minister of FINANCE be pleased to state:

(a) the measures taken to effect ~nomy in the administrative and other spherca promised by him in the course of his last budaet speech and the result thereof;

(b) whether GovCfDllICnt have been able to evolve and prepare any plan for the_xt year, accordiJIg to which auffioieat CllOIIamy could be effected on the el!Pllnditure' aide;
and

(c) If 50, the broad details tbeROf ?
THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN .'IRE

MINIsTRY OF FINANCE (SItRI
JAGANNATH PAHADIA): (a) A special post-budlet review was COIIducted . WhIch result«! in locatIng economies tlf tile order of Rs. 23 Cfores. certain otIIer measures intended to restrain administratWe expenditure under Travelling aUowance, contingencies etc. ware introduced alld the economy mC85we& introduced carMer were continued. TIle total picture of &he economies involved in these mC85_·willbe found reflected in the Revised Estima ... far 1967-68 placed on the Table of theHouIC.
These economies, have, however, been largely off-set by increased dearness' &110-
wance granted to Government employees.

(b) and (0). The Budaet Estimates 1968-69
which have been placed on the Table ,of the HOU5C have been drawn up after. a cIoIIe scrutiny of the possible areas of economy.
Economy measures are, however, a cobti-
nuing process and further areaswhereeoo-
nomy is feasible will continue to be explonld.

GoLD SEIZED FROM B.O.A.C. PLANt!
·405. SHRI SITARAM KESRI:

SHRI MADHU LIMA YE :
SHRI JUGAL MONDAL:
SHRI S. K. TAPURIAH:
SHRI K. P. SINGH DEO:

Will the Minister of FINANCE be pleased to 'Suite:

(a) whetherany decision has been"taken to return to the BOAC nearly 32 maunds of gold that was seized from ODC fit Its planes in October, 1967;

(b) if so, the grounds on which the decision has been taken; and

(c) if not, how the mailer stand, .. t present ?
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TIm MINISTER OF STATE IN TIm
MINISTRY OF FINANCE, (SHRI
K. c. PANT) (a) to (c). The seized gold wiesblna 1218'6 kgs. baa been confiscated under the Customs Act, 1962, by the Collector of Customs " Central Excise, New Delhi. However, coDSidering that the gold was in transit through India and was meant for another country, the Collector baa permitted the gold to be redeemed on payment of a fine of Rs. 25,25,000/- in lieu of confiscation, for
release to the lawful owners on production of a written permission from the Reserve
Bank of India.

FiNANCIAL CalSIs IN BmAR
-406. SHRI CHENGALRA YA

NAlDU: Will the Minister of FINANCE be pleased to state:

(a) the total amount of loan to be paid by the Bihar Government to the Central Government during the current financial year;

(b) whether it is a fact that the Bihar Government are facing financial crisis and haw informed the Central Government their incapability to repay the debt and asked for exemption from repayment for the time beillB; and

(c) if so, the reaction of Government theceto ?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF FINANCE (SHRI K. C.
PANT): (a) Rs. 43 erores approximately.

(b) and (e). The Bihar Government had requested in June last year that in view of their financial difficulties they may be given ways and means advance to cover the interest payments and loan repayments due to the Centre till October 1967. This was not agreed to 81 it would have practically amounted to a moratorium on the Centre's dues.

PiuCE OF PEnoL

-407. SURI S. M.'BANER1EE: Will
the Minister of PETROLEUM AND
CHEMICALS be pleased to state:

(a) the steps taken to reduce the price of petrol In the country;

(b) whether foreign oil companies have not apeed to any reduction; and

(c) if 10, the action taken by Government in the matter ?

THE MINISTER OF PETROLEUM
. AND CHEMICALS AND SOCIAL WEL-

FARE: (SHRI ASHOKA MEHTA):
(a) The basic ceiling selliDB prices of petrol and other bulk refined petroleum products ex-oil companies' storage points are determined on the basis of import parity on the lines of the formula referred to in the Government of India Resolution
No. 101 (26)/6S-PPD dated 1-2-66 which
will apply till 31-12-68 and for such further period or periods as Government may decide. During the currency of this price formula, the question of reducing the price of petrol does not arise. On the contrary the levy of additional Excise duties has increased the price to the consumer.

(b) The Question does not arise, as no such proposal was made to the oil companies

(c) Does not arise.

ALLOTMENT 01' FUNDS TO PuBLIC SECTOR
UNDERTAKINOS

.408. SHRIYAJNADATT SHARr.1A:
SHRI R. S. VIDYARTHI:

WiJI the Minister of FINANCE be plcasl'd to refer to the reply given to Starred
Question No. 836 on the 21st Dec., 1967
and state:

(a) whether Government have since taken any final decision regarding the rationalisation of the basis on which fresh funds will be allotted to old and new public sector undertakings; and

(b) if so, the broad details thereof?
THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE

MINISTRY OF FINANCE (SHRI K. C.
PANT): (a) and (b). Certain recommendations of the Administrative Reforms Commission relating to loan/equity ratio, cash credit arrangements and guarantees for Public Enterprises, etc., are under consideration of the Government. In the meantime, however, some measures haw been taken to simplify the procedure for re1easc of capital funds to the Public Enterprises.

